



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 285/2025, CRL.M.A. 21741/2025

ASIF IQBAL TANHA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Siddharth Satija, Mr. Sowjhanya
Khankaran, Mr. Akash Sachan, Ms.
Anuka Bachawat and Ms. Charu
Sinha, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI,

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. S.V. Raju, ASG with Mr. Hitarth
Raja, Advocate with Mr. Ashish
Dutta, SPP for State.
Mr. Kamal Kumar, Insp. with
Mr. Gulab Singh, SI, Crime Branch,
Chanakyapuri, New Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **28.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 21740/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 285/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21742/2025 (for stay)

4. The present revision petition filed under Section 438 read with Section 442 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (formerly Sections 397 and 401 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) assails



orders dated 07th March, 2025 (“impugned order on Charge”) and 14th May, 2025 (“impugned formal charge”) passed by the ASJ-05, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi in SC No. 116 of 2020, titled “***State vs. Anal Hussain & Ors.***” arising out of the FIR No. 242/2019 dated 16th December, 2019 registered under Sections 143/147/148/149/186/353/332/308/427/435/323/341/120B/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and Sections 3/4 of the Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act, 1984, at P.S., New Friends Colony.

5. Issue notice. APP for State accept notice.
6. Status report/reply be filed before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 30th October, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JULY 28, 2025

nk